
lk/

Rl

(O-2025-121)

2

1

9

6

4

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF F]NAL PASSAGE

 JUN 0 5 2025

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE

OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONTRACT WITH PALM

ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE MARKET STREET-

47TH TO EUCLID COMPLETE STREET PROJECT AND

RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. The Market Street-47th to Euclid Complete Street Project (Project) constructed

complete street elements along Market Street, Euclid Avenue and Guymon Street, including

replacing or widening existing sidewalks, installing new raised medians, cycle tracks, driveways,

curb extensions, curb ramps, streetlights, traffic signal modifications, drainage improvements,

hardscape and landscape installation, signing and striping, and sandblasting over existing

sidewalks. The project also replaced water and sewer pipelines on Euclid Avenue between

Naranja Street and Guymon Street.

B. In July, 2020, the City entered into a contract (No. K-20-1837-DBB-A) with Palm

Engineering (Contractor), to construct the Project in an amount not to exceed $7,956,590.30,

which was increased through the construction change order process to $9,793,762.43 (Contract).

Several items have extended the anticipated duration, including additional implementation of

dual curb ramps, retaining walls, electrical infrastructure, rescheduling to coordinate with nearby

projects, and environmental moratoriums that delayed final pavement.

C. The current contract is set to expire on July 23,2025. Construction was

substantially completed on October 1,2023, and long-term maintenance and monitoring will be

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

r

6



(O-20

25-1

21)

completed

 on June 30

,202

5. Constr

uctio

n clos

eout

 is an

ticip

ated t

o be co

mpleted

 prior

 to

Decem

ber 3

1,20

25.

D. 

This act

ion will ext

end the ob

ligat

ions o

f the c

ontract

 for a

 total of

 five 

months to

December 31, 

2025, t

o allow

 all clo

se-out

 activit

ies to be

 completed i

ncludin

g paym

ent o

fthe

final invoi

ce for 

the Pr

oject. 

This a

ction doe

s not a

dd any

 scope 

or req

uest a

dditio

nal fund

s. The

existin

g budget is 

suffic

ient for

 the r

emaining close

-out a

ctivit

ies.

E. The O

ffice 

of the C

ity Attorne

y prep

ared this 

Ordin

ance base

d on the info

rm

ation

provide

d by City staf

f (includi

ng information provided by affec

ted third par

ties and

 verif

ied by

City staff), with the understan

ding that thi

s information is complete and accu

rate.

F. 

This C

ontract

 is subj

ect to 

San Diego C

harter

 sectio

n 99, which provid

es (subj

ect

to certa

in excep

tions) that n

o contract,

 agreem

ent, or 

obligatio

n creatin

g City indeb

tedness 

and

extend

ing for a

 period

 of more th

an five ye

ars may be aut

horiz

ed exc

ept by

 an ordin

ance ad

opted

by a two-third

s majorit

y ofthe

 Council.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ord

ained by the C

ounci

l ofthe

 City of San Diego:

Section 1.

 

The C

ouncil au

thoriz

es the

 obligations o

 f the

 Contract

 to exte

nd beyo

nd

five yea

rs to D

ecember 31,

 2025.

Sect

ion 2.

 

The Council di

spenses w

ith a full r

eading of

 this Ordina

nce befor

e its

passag

e beca

use a w

ritten copy

 of this Ordinan

ce was made

 availa

ble to 

the Council

 and

 the

public before

 the date

 of its pas

sage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-20

25

-12

1)

Se

cti

on 3.

 

This

 Ordin

ance

 will t

ake 

effe

ct an

d be

 in forc

e on the 

thir

tiet

h da

y from

and 

afte

r its 

fina

l pas

sage

.

APPROVE

 

T, C

ity A

ttorn

ey

D: HEATHER_FERBER

4

. G

rr

ity

3

u+

C4 A

tto

rne

y

By

Rya 

Dep

RPG:cw

4/25/25

Or.Dept: Enginee

ring and

 Capita

l Pr

oject

s ·

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 4037415

I her

eby

 cer

tify that

 the 

fore

going Ordin

anc

e was r

ssed

 by th

e Cou

ncil

 of th

e City o

 

f

J

U

N

 

0

 

3 2

0

2

5

San Diego, at t

his m

eetin

g of

M

DIANA J.S

. FUENTES

City Clerk

B y . é

UD

epu

tý 

City

 Cle

Approved:

 

1

 ž --0 f

(date)

 

ODD G

LORIk

M

ay

or

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, M

ayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



JUN 0 3 2025 , 

by the following vote:

Passed by

the Council of The City of San Diego on

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

L

E

L

L

Date of final passage

 JUN 0 5 2025

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By /

, Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

M

A

Y

 

1

3

 

2

0

2

5

 

,

 

and on

 

JUN 0 5 2025

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By J<u\Luudi ,

 

Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

9

6

4

Ordinance Number 0-

.


